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No. R. 284 » 28 February 2003

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964.-
AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE NO. 1 (NO. 1/1/1179)

Under section 48 of the Customs and Excise Act, 1964, Part 1 of Schedule No. 1 to the said Act is hereby amended to the
extent set out in the Schedule hereto.

M MPAHLWA
DEPUTY MINISTER OF FINANCE
SCHEDULE
With effect from 1 January 2002 to 31 December 2002
Rate of Duty
Head= | Sub= CDh Article Description Statis=
ing Heading tical
Unit General EU SADC
04.02, By the substitution for headings 04.02,
04.03, 04.03, 04.04, 04.05 and 04.06 of the
04.04, foliowing:
04.05 and
04.06
“04.02 Milk and cream, concentrated or
containing added sugar or other
sweetening matter:
0402.10 4 - In powder; granules or other solid forms, | kg 450c/kg 450c/kg 180c/kg
of a fat content, by mass, not exceeding
1,5 per cent
0402.2 - In powder, granules or other solid forms,
of a fat content, by mass, exceeding 1,5
per cent:
0402.21 0 - - Not containing added sugar or other kg 450c/kg 450c/kg 180c/kg
sweetening matter
0402.29 1 - - Other kg 450c/kg 450c/kg 180c/kg
0402.9 ~ Other:
0402.91 2 - Not containing added sugar or other kg 450c/kg 450c/kg 180c/kg
sweetening matter
0402.99 3 - - Other kg 450c/kg 450c/kg 180c/kg
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Sub=
Heading

Ch

Article Description

Statistical
Unit¢

Rate of Duty

04.04

04.05

04.06

0403.10

0403.90

0404.10

0404.90

0405.10
0405.20

0405.90

0406.10

0406.20

0406.30

0406.40

0406.90

Buttermilk, curdled milk and and
cream, yogurt, kephir and other
fermented or acidified milk and
cream, whether or not concentrated
or containing added sugar or other
sweetening matter or flavoured or
contaiping added fruit, nuts or
cocoa:

- Yogurt
- Other

Whey, whether or not conceatrated or
containing added sugar or other
sweetening matter, products consisting
of natural milk constituents, whether or
not containing added sugar or other
sweetening matter, not elsewhere
specified or included:

- Whey and modified whey, whether or
not concentrated or containing added
sugar or other sweetening matter

- Other

Butter and other fats and oils derived
from milk, dairy spreads:

- Butter
- Dairy spreads
- - Other

Cheese and curd:

Fresh (unripened or uncured) cheese
including whey cheese, and curd

- Grated or powdered cheese, of all kinds

- Processed cheese, not grated or
powdered

- Blue-veined cheese

- Other

kg

kg

& & &

ke

kg

kg

450c/kg

450c/kg

450ckg

500c/kg

500c/kg

500c/kg

500c/kg
450c/kg

500c/kg
450c/kg

free

450c/kg

450c/kg

450c/kg

500c/kg
500c/kg
500c/kg

500c/kg

500c/kg
450c/kg

500c/kg
450c/kg

free

180c/kg

180c/kg

180c/kg

200c/kg

200c/kg

200c/kg

200c/kg

00322190—8
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Rate of Duty
Head= | Sub= Cbh Article Description Statistical
ing Heading Unit
General EU SADC
04.08 and By the substitution for headings 04.08 and
04.09 04.09 of the following:
“04.08 Birds eggs, not in the shell, and egg
yolks, fresh, dried, cooked by steaming
or by boiling in water, moulded, frozen
or otherwise preserved, whether or not
containing added sugar or other
sweetening matter:
0408.1 - Egg yolks:
0408.11 8 - - Dried kg 19% 19% free
0408.19 9 - - Other kg 19% 19% free
0408.9 - Other:
040891 4 - - Dried kg 19% 19% free
0408.99 5 - - Other kg 19% 19% free
04.09 0409.00 0 Natural honey kg 22% 22% free”
06.03 and By the substitution for headings 06.03 and
06.04 06.04 of the following:
“06.03 Cut flowers and flower buds of a kind
suitable for bouguets or for ornamental
purpaoses, fresh, dried, dyed, bleached,
impregnated or otherwise prepared:
0603.10 7 - Fresh kg 20% 5% free
0603.90 3 - Other kg 20% 5% free
06.04 Foliage, branches and other parts of
plants, without flowers or flower buds,
and grasses, mosses and lichens, being
goods of a kind suitable for bouquets or
for ornamental purposes, fresh, dried,
dyed, bleached, impregnated or
otherwise prepared:
0604.10 0 - Mosses and lichens kg 20% 20% free
0604.9 - Other:
0604.91 3 - - Fresh kg 20% 5% free
0604.99 4 - Other kg 20% 20% free”
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With effect from 1 Jan

2003

Head=
ing

Sub=
Heading

CcDh

Article Description

Statistical
Unit

Rate of Duty

General

EU

SADC

04.02,
04.03,

04.05 and
04.06

“04.02

04.04

0402.10

0402.2

0402.21

0402.29
0402.9

0402.91

0402.99

0403.10

0403.90

By the substitution for headings 04.02,
04.03, 04.04, 04.05 and 04.06 of the
following:

Milk and cream, concentrated or
containing added sugar or other
sweetening matter:

- In powder, granules or other solid
forms, of a fat content, by mass, not
exceeding 1,5 per cent

- In powder, granules or other solid
forms, of a fat content, by mass,
exceeding 1,5 per cent:

- - Not containing added sugar or other
sweetening matter

- - Other

- Other:

Not containing added sugar or other
sweetening matter

- Other

Buttermilk, curdled milk and and
cream, yogurt, kephir and other
fermented or acidified milk and
cream, whether or not concentrated 3
or containing added sugar or other -
sweetening matter or flavoured or
containing added fruit, nuts or

cocoa:

- Yogurt
- Qther

Whey, whether or not concentrated or
containing added sugar or other
sweetening matter, products consisting
of natural milk constituents, whether or
pot containing added sugar or other
sweetening matter, not elsewhere
specified or included:

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

450c/kg

450c/kg

450c/kg

450¢/kg

450c/kg

450c/kg

450c/kg

450c/kg

450c/kg

450c/kg

450c/kg

free

450c/kg

90c/kg

90c/kg

90c/kg

90c/kg

free
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Rate of Du
Ef:ad: Sub= (03 )} Article Description Statistical N
ing Heading Unit
General EU SADC
0404.10 7 - Whey and modified whey, whether or kg 450c/kg 450c/kg 180c/kg
not concentrated or containing added
sugar or other sweetening matter
0404.90 3 - Other kg 450c/kg 450c/kg 180c/kg
04.05 Butter and other fats and oils derived
from milk, dairy spreads:
0405.10 0 - Butter kg 500c/kg 500c/kg 200c/kg
0405.20 5 - Dairy spreads kg 500c/kg 500c/kg 200c/kg
0405.90 7 - - Other kg 500c/kg 500c/kg 200c/kg
04.06 Cheese and curd:
0406.10 4 - Fresh (unripened or uncured) cheese, kg 500c/kg 500c/kg 200c/kg
including whey cheese, and curd
0406.20 9 - Grated or powdered cheese, of all kinds kg 500c/kg 500c/kg 200c/kg
0406.30 3 - Processed cheese, not grated or kg 450c/kg 450c/kg 200c/kg
powdered
0406.40 8 - Blue-veined cheese kg 500c/kg 500c/kg 200c/kg
0406.90 0 - Other kg 450c/kg 450c/kg 200c/kg
04.08 and By the substitution for headings 04.08 and
04.09 04.09 of the following:
“04.08 Birds eggs, not in the shell, and egg
yolks, fresh, dried, cooked by steaming
or by boiling in water, moulded, frozen
or otherwise preserved, whether or not
containing added sugar or other
sweetening matter:
0408.1 - Egg yolks:
0408.11 8 - - Dried kg 19% 19% free
0408.19 9 - - Other kg 19% 19% free
0408.9 - Other :
0408.91 4 - - Dried kg 19% 19% free
0408.99 5 - - Other kg 19% 19% free
04.09 0409.00 0 Natural honey kg 22% 22% free”
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Head=
ing

Sub=
Heading

CD

Article Description

Statistical
Unit

Rate of Duty

General

EU

SADC

06.03 and
06.04

“06.03

0603.10

0603.90

0604.10
0604.9
0604.91

0604.99

By the substitution for headings 06.03 and
06.04 of the following:

Cut flowers and flower buds of a kind
suitable for bouquets or for ornamental
purposes, fresh, dried, dyed, bleached,
impregnated or otherwise prepared:

- Fresh

- Other

Foliage, branches and other parts of
plants, without flowers or flower buds,
and grasses, mosses and lichens, being
goods of a kind suitable for bonquets or
for ornamental purposes, fresh, dried,

dyed, bleached, impregnated or
otherwise prepared:

- Mosses and lichens

- Other:

- - Fresh

- Other

&

kg

kg

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

g 3

20%

free

20%

free

free

free

free”






