No. R. 284

28 February 2003

۲

## CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964.-AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE NO. 1 (NO. 1/1/1179)

Under section 48 of the Customs and Excise Act, 1964, Part 1 of Schedule No. 1 to the said Act is hereby amended to the extent set out in the Schedule hereto.

M MPAHLWA DEPUTY MINISTER OF FINANCE

## **SCHEDULE**

With effect from 1 January 2002 to 31 December 2002

Head= ing	I I	ub= C D	D Article Description	Statis=		Rate of Duty	
	Heading			tical Unit	General EU	EU	SADC
04.02, 04.03, 04.04, 04.05 and 04.06			By the substitution for headings 04.02, 04.03, 04.04, 04.05 and 04.06 of the following:				
"04.02			Milk and cream, concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter:				
	0402.10	4	- In powder, granules or other solid forms, of a fat content, by mass, not exceeding 1,5 per cent	kg	450c/kg	450c/kg	180c/kg
	0402.2		<ul> <li>In powder, granules or other solid forms, of a fat content, by mass, exceeding 1,5 per cent:</li> </ul>				
	0402.21	0	- Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	kg	450c/kg	450c/kg	180c/kg
	0402.29	1	Other	kg	450c/kg	450c/kg	180c/kg
	0402.9		- Other:				
	0402.91	2	- Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	kg	450c/kg	450c/kg	180c/kg
	0402.99	3	Other	kg	450c/kg	450c/kg	180c/kg

Head=	Sub=	CD	C D Article Description	Statistical		Rate of Duty	
ing	Heading			Unit	General EU S		SADC
04.03			Buttermilk, curdled milk and and cream, yogurt, kephir and other fermented or acidified milk and cream, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter or flavoured or containing added fruit, nuts or cocoa:				
	0403.10	3	- Yogurt	kg	free	free	free
	0403.90	9	- Other	kg	450c/kg	450c/kg	180c/kg
04.04			Whey, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter, products consisting of natural milk constituents, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter, not elsewhere specified or included:				
	0404.10	7	Whey and modified whey, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	kg	450c/kg	450c/kg	180c/kg
	0404.90	3	- Other	kg	450c/kg	450c/kg	180c/kg
04.05			Butter and other fats and oils derived from milk, dairy spreads:				
	0405.10	0	- Butter	kg	500c/kg	500c/kg	200c/kg
	0405.20	5	- Dairy spreads	kg	500c/kg	500c/kg	200c/kg
	0405.90	7	Other	kg	500c/kg	500c/kg	200c/kg
04.06			Cheese and curd:				
	0406.10	4	- Fresh (unripened or uncured) cheese including whey cheese, and curd	kg	500c/kg	500c/kg	200c/kg
	0406.20	9	- Grated or powdered cheese, of all kinds	kg	500c/kg	500c/kg	200c/kg
	0406.30	3	- Processed cheese, not grated or powdered	kg	450c/kg	450c/kg	200c/kg
	0406.40	8	- Blue-veined cheese	kg	500c/kg	500c/kg	200c/kg
	0406.90	0	- Other	kg	450c/kg	450c/kg	200c/kg

Head=	Sub= (	Sub= C D Article Description	Statistical		Rate of Duty		
ing	Heading		-	Unit	General	EU	SADC
04.08 and 04.09			By the substitution for headings 04.08 and 04.09 of the following:				
"04.08			Birds eggs, not in the shell, and egg yolks, fresh, dried, cooked by steaming or by boiling in water, moulded, frozen or otherwise preserved, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter:				
	0408.1		- Egg yolks:				
	0408.11	8	Dried	kg	19%	19%	free
	0408.19	9	Other	kg	19%	19%	free
	0408.9		- Other:				
}	0408.91	4	Dried	kg	19%	19%	free
	0408.99	5	Other	kg	19%	19%	free
04.09	0409.00	0	Natural honey	kg	22%	22%	free"
06.03 and 06.04			By the substitution for headings 06.03 and 06.04 of the following:				
"06.03			Cut flowers and flower buds of a kind suitable for bouquets or for ornamental purposes, fresh, dried, dyed, bleached, impregnated or otherwise prepared:				
	0603.10	7	- Fresh	kg	20%	5%	free
	0603.90	3	- Other	kg	20%	5%	free
06.04			Foliage, branches and other parts of plants, without flowers or flower buds, and grasses, mosses and lichens, being goods of a kind suitable for bouquets or for ornamental purposes, fresh, dried, dyed, bleached, impregnated or otherwise prepared:				
	0604.10	0	- Mosses and lichens	kg	20%	20%	free
	0604.9		- Other:				
	0604.91	3	Fresh	kg	20%	5%	free
	0604.99	4	- Other	kg	20%	20%	free"

Head=	Sub=	CD	Article Description	Statistical		Rate of Duty	
ing	Heading			Unit	General	EU	SADC
04.02, 04.03, 04.04, 04.05 and 04.06			By the substitution for headings 04.02, 04.03, 04.04, 04.05 and 04.06 of the following:				
"04.02			Milk and cream, concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter:				
	0402.10	4	- In powder, granules or other solid forms, of a fat content, by mass, not exceeding 1,5 per cent	kg	450c/kg	450c/kg	90c/kg
	0402.2		- In powder, granules or other solid forms, of a fat content, by mass, exceeding 1,5 per cent:				
	0402.21	0	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	kg	450c/kg	450c/kg	90c/kg
	0402.29	1	Other	kg	450c/kg	450c/kg	90c/kg
	0402.9		- Other:				
	0402.91	2	- Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	kg	450c/kg	450c/kg	90c/kg
	0402.99	3	- Other	kg	450c/kg	450c/kg	90c/kg
04.03			Buttermilk, curdled milk and and cream, yogurt, kephir and other fermented or acidified milk and cream, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter or flavoured or containing added fruit, nuts or cocoa:				
	0403.10	3	- Yogurt	kg	free	free	free
	0403.90	9	- Other	kg	450c/kg	450c/kg	90c/kg
04.04			Whey, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter, products consisting of natural milk constituents, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter, not elsewhere specified or included:				

Head= ing	Sub= Heading	CD	C D Article Description	Statistical		Rate of Duty	f Duty	
6	reading			Unit	General	EU	SADC	
	0404.10	7	Whey and modified whey, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	kg	450c/kg	450c/kg	180c/kg	
	0404.90	3	- Other	kg	450c/kg	450c/kg	180c/kg	
04.05			Butter and other fats and oils derived from milk, dairy spreads:			*		
	0405.10	0	- Butter	kg	500c/kg	500c/kg	200c/kg	
	0405.20	5	- Dairy spreads	kg	500c/kg	500c/kg	200c/kg	
	0405.90	7	Other	kg	500c/kg	500c/kg	200c/kg	
04.06			Cheese and curd:		,			
	0406.10	4	- Fresh (unripened or uncured) cheese, including whey cheese, and curd	kg	500c/kg	500c/kg	200c/kg	
	0406.20	9	- Grated or powdered cheese, of all kinds	kg	500c/kg	500c/kg	200c/kg	
	0406.30	3	<ul> <li>Processed cheese, not grated or powdered</li> </ul>	kg	450c/kg	450c/kg	200c/kg	
	0406.40	8	- Blue-veined cheese	kg	500c/kg	500c/kg	200c/kg	
	0406.90	0	- Other	kg	450c/kg	450c/kg	200c/kg	
04.08 and 04.09			By the substitution for headings 04.08 and 04.09 of the following:					
<b>"04.08</b>			Birds eggs, not in the shell, and egg yolks, fresh, dried, cooked by steaming or by boiling in water, moulded, frozen or otherwise preserved, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter:					
	0408.1		- Egg yolks:					
	0408.11	8	Dried	kg	19%	19%	free	
	0408.19	9	Other	kg	19%	19%	free	
	0408.9		- Other :					
	0408.91	4	Dried	kg	19%	19%	free	
	0408.99	5	Other	kg	19%	19%	free	
04.09	0409.00	0	Natural honey	kg	22%	22%	free"	

9	4	1	1	

Head= ing	Sub= C E	CD	C D Article Description	Statistical		Rate of Duty	
mg	Heating			Unit	General	EU	SADC
06.03 and 06.04			By the substitution for headings 06.03 and 06.04 of the following:				
"06.03			Cut flowers and flower buds of a kind suitable for bouquets or for ornamental purposes, fresh, dried, dyed, bleached, impregnated or otherwise prepared:				·
	0603.10	7	- Fresh	kg	20%	free	free
	0603.90	3	- Other	kg	20%	free	free
06.04			Foliage, branches and other parts of plants, without flowers or flower buds, and grasses, mosses and lichens, being goods of a kind suitable for bouquets or for ornamental purposes, fresh, dried, dyed, bleached, impregnated or otherwise prepared:				
	0604.10	0	- Mosses and lichens	kg	20%	20%	free
	0604.9		- Other:				
	0604.91	3	Fresh	kg	20%	free	free
	0604.99	4	- Other	kg	20%	20%	free"